TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Golub Associates Incorporated		01/18/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Roman Decorating Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	824 South State Street	
City:	Calumet City	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60409	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY	

Name:	Roman Holding, L.L.C.
Street Address:	824 South State Street
City:	Calumet City
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60409
Entity Type:	LTD LIAB JT ST CO: DELAWARE

Name:	Roman Holdings Corporation
Street Address:	824 South State Street
City:	Calumet City
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60409
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1153568	BITE
Registration Number:	1935477	BORDER-EASE
		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK "
REEL: 003013 FRAME: 0286

900018325

Registration Number:	1220484	
Registration Number:	1721294	DISSOLVE
Registration Number:	2229331	E-Z GEL
Registration Number:	1357468	FIX'N STIX
Registration Number:	1220482	GOLDEN HARVEST
Registration Number:	1341843	R
Registration Number:	1592656	R-35
Registration Number:	2254689	SMITH ADHESIVES
Registration Number:	1227999	STICK-EASE
Registration Number:	1866160	STRIP+
Registration Number:	1380929	TEKNABOND
Registration Number:	1651259	TEKNAGRIP
Registration Number:	1345433	TEKNAPRIME
Registration Number:	1252573	TOUCHDOWN
Registration Number:	1864130	ULTRA
Registration Number:	1787302	ULTRA-PRIME
Registration Number:	1005686	VINYL PREP
Serial Number:	76343489	CLOSE N' GO
Serial Number:	76023043	CRYSTAL CLEAR
Serial Number:	75569210	E-Z HANG
Serial Number:	76113879	LIQUID DRYWALL
Serial Number:	76121841	SOLV-IT
Serial Number:	76278772	THE ENHANCER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)660-0471

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-861-6371

Email: rprescan@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Renee Prescan

Address Line 1: 200 E. Randolph Drive Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Renee M. Prescan
Signature:	/Renee M. Prescan/
Date:	01/21/2005 TRADEMARK

REEL: 003013 FRAME: 0287

Total Attachments: 8 source=Roman-Golub Release#page1.tif source=Roman-Golub Release#page2.tif source=Roman-Golub Release#page3.tif source=Roman-Golub Release#page4.tif source=Roman-Golub Release#page5.tif source=Roman-Golub Release#page6.tif source=Roman-Golub Release#page7.tif source=Roman-Golub Release#page8.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003013 FRAME: 0288

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL

PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of January 18, 2005 ("Effective Date") by and among GOLUB ASSOCIATES INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation, in its capacity as Agent (the "Bank"), and ROMAN DECORATING PRODUCTS, INC., a New Jersey corporation, with its principal office at 824 South State Street, Calumet City, Illinois 60409 ("Borrower"), and ROMAN HOLDING, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Holding"), and ROMAN HOLDINGS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("RHC"; together with Borrower and Holding, the "Companies" and each individually, a "Company").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent, Copyright, License and Trademark Security Agreement by and among the Companies and the Bank dated September 20, 2002 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), the Companies granted to the Bank a continuing security interest in and to: (i) each Company's right, title and interest in and to all of the patents and patent applications owned by the Companies, including, without limitation, the United States patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"); (ii) each Company's right, title and interest in and to all of the trademarks, and registrations of and applications to register the foregoing, and all of the trade names and assumed names owned by the Companies, together with the goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, the United States trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule B attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); (iii) each Company's right, title and interest in and to all of the copyrights, and registrations of and applications to register the foregoing, owned by the Companies, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and applications set forth on Schedule C attached hereto (the "Copyrights"); and (iv) each Company's rights and obligations pursuant to its license agreements with any other Person or Persons with respect to any Patents, Copyrights or Trademarks, including, without limitation, the licenses listed on Schedule D attached hereto (the "Licenses");

WHEREAS, the Companies and Fifth Third Bank entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated September 20, 2002 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Companies and the Bank entered into that certain Note Purchase Agreement dated September 20, 2002 (the "Note Purchase Agreement";

WHEREAS, the Companies and the Bank entered into the Intellectual Property Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement and as a condition to the effectiveness of the Note Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>PTO</u>") on January 23, 2003, at Reel 2653, Frame 0601; and

WHEREAS, the Companies have paid all of their outstanding indebtedness to the Bank.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby terminates the Intellectual

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003013 FRAME: 0289

Property Security Agreement and the Note Purchase Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses.

The Bank represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights or Licenses; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any patent, patent application, trademark, trademark registration, trademark application, copyright, or license owned by the Companies, other than those set forth on Schedules A, B, C and D attached hereto, in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

The Bank shall take all further actions, and provide to the Companies and the Companies' successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by the Companies to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

GOLUB ASSOCIATES INCORPORATED

Name: OKEGORY 11). CASHMAN

Tixle: MANIACOING DIKECTOK

Signature Page to IP Release-Golub -2-

TRADEMARK REEL: 003013 FRAME: 0291

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Wallpaper adhesive	U.S. 5,698,052	12/16/97
Wallpaper stripper	U.S. 5,531,919	7/2/96

Patent Applications

Title	Patent No.	Filing Date
Color-changing wallpaper adhesive primer/activator	U.S. 10/197,195	7/17/02

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Trademark Registrations

Mark	Country	Reg. No.	Date Registered
BITE	U.S.	1,153,568	5/12/81
BORDER-EASE	U.S.	1,935,477	11/14/95
Design (Scroll)	U.S.	1,220,484	12/21/82
DISSOLVE	U.S.	1,721,294	10/6/92
E-Z GEL	U.S.	2,229,331	3/2/99
FIX'N STIX	U.S.	1,357,468	9/3/85
GOLDEN HARVEST	U.S.	1,220,482	12/21/82
R & Design	U.S.	1,341,843	6/18/85
R-35	U.S.	1,592,656	4/24/90
SMITH ADHESIVES & Design	U.S.	2,254,689	6/22/99
STICK-EASE	U.S.	1,227,999	2/22/83
STRIP+	U.S.	1,866,160	12/6/94
TEKNABOND	U.S.	1,380,929	2/4/86
TEKNAGRIP	U.S.	1,651,259	7/23/91
TEKNAPRIME	U.S.	1,345,433	7/2/85
TOUCHDOWN	U.S.	1,252,573	10/4/83
ULTRA	U.S.	1,864,130	11/22/94
ULTRA-PRIME	U.S.	1,787,302	8/10/93
VINYL PREP	U.S.	1,005,686	3/4/75
Curl Bar Design	Canada	TMA538,882	12/19/00
E-Z GEL	Canada	TMA546,693	6/18/01
GOLDEN HARVEST	Canada	TMA538,881	12/19/00
PROFESSIONAL & Design	Canada	TMA494,115	5/7/98
R	Canada	TMA454,088	2/16/96
ULTRA-PRIME	Canada	TMA466,599	11/29/96

	Country		Date
Mark		Reg. No.	Registered
BORDER-EASE	U.K.	2,149,477	10/9/98
BORDEREASE			
BORDER EASE			

Trademark Applications

Mark	Country	Serial No.	Date Filed
CLOSE N' GO	U.S.	76/343,489	11/30/01
CRYSTAL CLEAR	U.S.	76/023,043	4/11/00
E-Z HANG	U.S.	75/569,210	10/30/99
LIQUID DRYWALL	U.S.	76/113,879	8/22/00
SOLV-IT	U.S.	76/121,841	9/5/00
THE ENHANCER	U.S.	76/278,772	6/29/01
ULTRA PRO-880	Canada	1,105,831	6/12/01

SCHEDULE C

COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

NONE

SCHEDULE D

LICENSES

- 1. License agreement dated March 21, 2002 between U.S. Vinyl Manufacturing Corporation and Roman Adhesives, Inc.
- 2. License agreement dated March 21, 2002 between U.S. Textures, Inc. and Roman Adhesives, Inc.
- 3. License agreement dated January 10, 2002 between R. Industries, Inc. and Roman Adhesives, Inc.
- 4. License agreement dated July 31, 2001 between Contract Commercial Products and Roman Adhesives, Inc.
- 5. Exclusive Licensing Agreement for Border Ease Product dated _______, 1994 (undated) between Painter's Products, Inc. and Roman Decorating Products, Inc., as successor in interest to Golden Harvest, Inc.
- 6. License agreement dated March 21, 2002 between U.S. Vinyl Manufacturing Corporation and Roman Adhesives, Inc.
- 7. License agreement dated March 21, 2002 between U.S. Textures, Inc. and Roman Adhesives, Inc.
- 8. License agreement dated January 10, 2002 between R. Industries, Inc. and Roman Adhesives, Inc.
- 9. License agreement dated July 31, 2001 between Contract Commercial Products and Roman Adhesives, Inc.
- 10. Exclusive Licensing Agreement for Border Ease Product dated _______, 1994 (undated) between Painter's Products, Inc. and Roman Decorating Products, Inc., as successor in interest to Golden Harvest, Inc.

- 8 -

RECORDED: 01/21/2005